

FEB - 5 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FILED WITH PERMISSION

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

RAMIRO ENRIQUEZ, *et al.*

Defendants and Appellants.

CASE NO. S224724

DCA CASE NO.

F065288 [Enriquez]

F065984 [Gutierrez]

F065481 [Ramos]

Kern County

Case No. BF137853C

BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
COUNTY OF KERN**

THE HONORABLE MICHAEL DELLOSTRITTO, JUDGE

**Submitted on behalf of appellant,
RENE GUTIERREZ, Jr.**

SCOTT CONCKLIN [105090]

Attorney at Law

2205 Hilltop Drive, No. PMB-116

Redding, California 96002

(530) 243-8510

Attorney for RENE GUTIERREZ, Jr.

Appointed by the Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
ISSUE PRESENTED	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. JUROR NO. 2547226 WAS REMOVED FOR SPECULATIVE AND IMPLAUSIBLE REASONS, AND THE COURT FAILED TO CONDUCT A SUFFICIENT STEP-THREE INQUIRY.	8
A. BACKGROUND.	8
B. THE PROSECUTOR’S EXPLANATION WAS VAGUE AND WITHOUT SPECIFIC CONTENT, AND WAS OTHERWISE UNSUPPORTED BY THE RECORD.	10
C. BECAUSE THE PROSECUTOR’S EXPLANATION WAS VAGUE AND WITHOUT SPECIFIC CONTENT, AND WAS OTHERWISE UNSUPPORTED BY THE RECORD, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ACCEPTING IT AT FACE VALUE WITHOUT AN INDIVIDUALIZED THIRD-STEP <i>BATSON</i> INQUIRY.	18
II. JUROR NO. 2547226 WAS REMOVED FOR A REASON THAT WAS NOT RACE NEUTRAL AND WAS OTHERWISE VAGUE AND IMPLAUSIBLE, AND THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO CONDUCT A SUFFICIENT STEP-THREE EVALUATION.	25
A. BACKGROUND.	
B. THE “WASCO ISSUE” WAS NOT RACE NEUTRAL.	27
C. BECAUSE THE PROSECUTOR’S EXPLANATION WAS VAGUE, IMPLAUSIBLE, AND SUGGESTIVE OF BIAS, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ACCEPTING IT AT FACE VALUE WITHOUT AN INDIVIDUALIZED THIRD-STEP <i>BATSON</i> INQUIRY.	31
III. JUROR NO. 2510083 WAS REMOVED FOR AN IMPLAUSIBLE REASON (RESOLVED CLAIM OF HARDSHIP), AND THE IMPLAUSIBILITY OF THAT EXPLANATION WAS REINFORCED BY COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS..	34
A. BACKGROUND.	34
B. THE PROSECUTOR’S RELIANCE ON A RESOLVED CLAIM OF HARDSHIP WAS IMPLAUSIBLE.	36

C. THE LIFE-EXPERIENCE FACTOR WAS NEGATED BY COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS AND WAS OTHERWISE UNSUPPORTED BY THE RECORD AND IMPLAUSIBLE.	41
D. BECAUSE THE EXPLANATIONS GIVEN WERE IMPLAUSIBLE AND FAILING COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ACCEPTING THEM AT FACE VALUE WITHOUT AN INDIVIDUALIZED THIRD-STEP <i>BATSON</i> INQUIRY.	45
IV. JOINDER IN CLAIMS MADE BY CO-DEFENDANTS CONCERNING THE REMOVAL OF OTHER POTENTIAL JURORS	48
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 127	22
<i>Johnson v. California</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 162	30
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> (2003) 537 U.S. 322	17, 19, 32
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 231	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> (2006) 546 U.S. 333	17, 43
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 472	<i>passim</i>

CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT

<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92	11, 26
<i>People v. DeHoyos</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 79	43
<i>People v. Fuentes</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 707	19, 32
<i>People v. Gray</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 168	15, 41
<i>People v. Hall</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 161	19, 32, 46
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 863	43
<i>People v. Lenix</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 602	10, 41
<i>People v. Reynoso</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 903	20, 21
<i>People v. Silva</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 345	14, 15, 20, 21
<i>People v. Sims</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 405	43
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 711	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153	19-20, 28-29, 45

CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL

<i>People v. Allen</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 542	12, 15, 18, 21-22, 33, 45
<i>People v. Barber</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 378	36, 38
<i>People v. Landry</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 785	36, 38
<i>People v. Tapia</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 984	19
<i>People v. Turner</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 413	27

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Kesser v. Cambra</i> (9th Cir.2006) 465 F.3d 351	14
<i>Lewis v. Lewis</i> (9th Cir.2003) 321 F.3d 824	19
<i>McClain v. Prunty</i> (9th Cir.2000) 217 F.3d 1209	14
<i>McGahee v. Alabama Dep't of Corrections</i> (11th Cir.2009) 560 F.3d 1252	44
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> (9th Cir.1992) 959 F.2d 820	27-28
<i>United States v. Nevils</i> (9th Cir.2010) 598 F.3d 1158	27

CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Penal Code,	
section 186.22	6
section 187	6
section 245	6
section 1111	6
section 12022.53	6
